Town of Shandaken County of Ulster State of New York

The Town of Shandaken Town Board held a Public Hearing & Special Meeting on Tuesday, October 24th, 2023 @ 6pm. Shandaken Town Hall. 7209 Rt. 28 Shandaken,

NY

Call to Order	
Pledge of Allegiance	
Roll Call	

Members Present	Peter DiSclafani – Supervisor Kevin VanBlarcum - Board Member Kyle Steen – Board Member Elizabeth Kneissl – Board Member Robert Drake – Board Member
Recording Secretary	Joyce Grant - Town Clerk

Legal Notice - Shandaken Town Board will hold a Public Hearing & Special Meeting to take care of Town business, on Tuesday October 24th at 6pm. Purpose of Public Hearing is to hear all those for or against Local Law #5 of 2023. A local law to override the tax levy limit established in General Municipal Law § 3-c. 7209 State Rt. 28 Shandaken NY. 12480

Public Hearing Comments – Andrew Messinger asked for clarification of tax cap. The board responded, that they don't foresee exceeded the tax cap, the law is just a precautionary measure. Last yr we also did not exceed the tax cap.

At 6:21 the Town Board Closed the Regular Meeting & entered into Executive Session on a Disclafani/Vanblarcum motion. Personnel matter was discussed pertaining to Police wages & hours. No action was taken. Exec Session closed at 6:45. Special Meeting re-convened & closed at 6:51 on a Drake/Steen motion.

RESOLUTION #116-23

OFFERED BY: Vanblarcum

Adopting Town of Shandaken Local Law #5 – 2023 A local law to override the tax levy limit established in General Municipal Law § 3-c

WHEREAS, the Town of Shandaken foresees the necessity to exceed the Tax Levy Limit established in General Municipal Law § 3-C; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Shandaken Town Board held a Public Hearing on Tuesday, October 24, 2023 at the Shandaken Town Hall to hear all those in favor and against the adoption of said law in accordance with General Municipal Law; and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Shandaken Town Board does hereby adopt Local Law #5 of 2023 in order to allow the Town to exceed the Tax Levy Limit imposed for the 2024 Fiscal Year Budget for the Town of Shandaken.

RESOLUTION # 117-23

OFFERED BY KNEISSL

Require Digital Data - Planning/Zoning Applications

Whereas, The Town of Shandaken Town Board supports the distribution of information to the public for review for Building, Planning, and Zoning Applications; and

Whereas, for many people, the quickest and easiest way to view records is online through the town website. <u>www.shandaken.us;</u>

Therefore be it resolved: the Building/Zoning/Planning Board Secretary/Secretaries are authorized to require both digital and paper version submission of any and all forms and applications related to building permits, site plan approvals, floodplain permits, requests for variances, and/or zoning changes, and shall do so for all applications or projects brought to public hearing.

Be it further resolved, that the Building/Zoning/Planning Board Secretary/Secretaries are directed to provide all digitally received materials for which there will be a public hearing to the Town Clerk at least five days prior to said hearing for upload to the website

Pursuant to NYS Consolidated Laws, Town Law § 274-a, § 274-b, & § 277, be it further

resolved that the town board hereby authorizes the planning board and zoning board of appeals to waive any digital submission requirements when such requirements are not found to be in the interest of public health, safety and general welfare, or inappropriate to a particular request or application.

AND MOVE ITS ADOPTION

Seconded by: DISCLAFANI

2	ROLL CALL	
	AYES	NAYS
BOARD MEMBER DRAKE	X	
BOARD MEMBER KNEISSL	X	
BOARD MEMBER STEEN	X	
BOARD MEMBER VAN BLARCUM	X	
SUPERVISOR DISCLAFANI	X	

RESOLUTION #118-23

OFFERED BY DISCLAFANI

RESOLUTION SETTING PUBLIC HEARING FOR LOGGING PERMIT

WHEREAS, the Town of Shandaken requires that any logging permit in excess of 100,000 Board Feet be approved through motion of the Town Board of Shandaken and

WHEREAS, the WINISOOK, INC. 57-93 Winisook Club Road, Oliverea, SBL 34.-1-3, is requesting such a permit for removal of lumber on their property

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of Shandaken will hold a Public Hearing on said Logging Permit prior to its regularly scheduled meeting on Wednesday November 8, 2023 @ 6:30pm @ Town Hall – 7209 Rt. 28 Shandaken to hear all comments for or against.

AND MOVE ITS ADOPTION

SECONDED BY

	ROLL CALL	
	AYES	NAYS
BOARD MEMBER DRAKE	X	
BOARD MEMBER KNEISSL	X	
BOARD MEMBER STEEN	X	
BOARD MEMBER VAN BLARCUM	X	
SUPERVISOR DISCLAFANI	X	